
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-0956
Introduction Date 5/11/22 
Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date May 11, 2022 

Subject Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 
Agreement with Bay Area Community Resources 

Ask of the Board X  Approve Amendment to [Type] Agreement with [Vendor] 
☐ Ratify Amendment to [Type] Agreement with [Vendor]

Background and 
Recommendatio
n 

In September 2021 the California Department of Education announced 
funding increases for ASES and 21st Century programs and a new 
Expanded Learning Opportunities Program to support out-of-school time 
programs beginning with the 2021-2022 school year.  As a result of the 
funding increases, the per-student-per-day reimbursement rate for ASES 
and 21st Century Programs has been increased to $10.18 per student per 
day. 

Vendor will offer weekend and intersession programming, increase the 
number of sessions with art subcontractor, and hire a college and career 
readiness coach.  Vendor will also pay student stipends for participation in 
job readiness program during the school year and will hire high school 
students to work as mentors and instructors in OUSD Summer Learning 
Programs. 

Term Start Date: 7/1/21          End Date: 6/30/22 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $144,518.00 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-to-

22-0815

5/25/2022 os



exceed amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): [Exception] 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

District staff monitor budgets and grant compliance requirements.  District 
provides space for after school programs. 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Resource 4124 - 21st Century High School After School Safety and 
Education for Teems (ASSETS) Grant in the amount of $128,918.00; 
Resource 2600 – Expanded Learning Opportunities Program in the amount 
of $15,600.00 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022
● Revised Budget
● Original Memorandum of Understanding, Enactment No. 21-1138



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 1 of 4 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Title of Original Contract/Agreement Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):

Full Name of Vendor Bay Area Community Resources
- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:

Enactment Date June 23, 2021
- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:

Enactment No. 21-1138

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is
unchanged.
☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:
☐ Revised scope of work attached
☒ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:

Description of revision(s) to scope of Vendor will offer weekend 
and intersession programming, increase the 
number of sessions with art subcontractor, and hire 
a college and career readiness coach.  Vendor will 
also pay student stipends for participation in job 
readiness program during the school year and will 
hire high school students to work as mentors and 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 2 of 4 

 

instructors in OUSD Summer Learning Programs.  

2. Term (duration): ☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged
☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed.
If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the
below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement
to the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Original End Date Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date:  New End Date Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement is unchanged 
☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:

☒ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:
$ Change in NTE Amount 33,202.00  .
☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:
$ Change in NTE Amount Click or tap here to enter text.  .
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$ New Not-to-Exceed Amount 144,518.00  . 

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Agreement did not contain the following
guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar)
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 3 of 4 

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of
OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent,
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform
contact tracing, as well as complying with any OUSD testing and
vaccination requirements.

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 
Amendment Page 4 of 4 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Agreement and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Don Blasky        Signature: 

Position: Chief Program Officer   Date: 

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR agrees by its signature 
is subparagraph (e) of Paragraph 8 (Compensation), which states that 
VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand payment for 
any Services performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly OUSD, validly and 
properly executing this Agreement until this Agreement is validly and 
properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or written communication from 
any individual, other than the President of the OUSD Governing Board, the 
OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General Counsel, stating that OUSD 
has validly and properly executed this Agreement. VENDOR specifically 
acknowledges and agrees to this term/condition on the above date. 

OUSD 

Name: Sondra Aguilera       Signature: 

Position: Chief Academic Officer  Date: 

☐ Board President

☐ Superintendent
☒ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature:   

Position: Secretary, Board of Education  Date:. 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel.

5/26/2022

jack.lowe
Stamp

jack.lowe
Stamp

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Site Name:
Other Lead 

Agency 
Funds

Site #:

72.00 OUSD
Lead 

Agency
OUSD

Lead 
Agency

Lead 
Agency

6300

6,282.51
8,220.11
4,110.06

15598

1120
1120
1120
1120
1120

0 0 0

2220 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

3000's 0 0
3000's 0 0
3000's
3000's

0 0 0 0 0

2021-22 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET
HIGH SCHOOLS 02.2020

Street Academy

%

21CCLC Core

%

ELOP

313
Resource 4214, 

Program ____
Resource ____, 

Program ____

Average # of students to be served  

TOTAL GRANT AWARD 131,932.80 15,600.00
CENTRAL COSTS: INDIRECT, ADMIN     

OUSD Indirect (5.00%)
OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and t   
Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.5
20/21 Carryover

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION 128,918.12 15,600.00
CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

Quality Support Coach/Career Pathw    
Certificated Teacher Extended Contr
Certificated Teacher - Credit Recove    
Certificated Teacher - Credit Recove    
Career Pathway Certificated Teacher  

Total certificated
CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

SSO

Total classified
BENEFITS

Employee Benefits for Certificated T       
Employee Benefits for Classified Staf       
Employee Benefits for Salaried Empl  
Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25 %)
Total benefits

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES



4310 0
4310 0
5829 0
4420 0

2500
1500

2500
500

0 4500 0 2500 0

5825 69407
5825 10200
5825 7200
5825
5825
5825 3500
5825
5825
5825
5825 9000
5825 4500
5825 5500
5825 2000
5825 2500
5825 12500
5825 6480
5825
5825 981.05

0 121,268.05 0 12,500.00 0

2500
1600
1000
1200

6300

3,150.06 600 0

86.59 1,972.83 125768.05 0 15000 6300
13.41 16,639.86 3,150.06 0 600 0

TOTALS
18,612.68 128,918.11 0 15600 6300

100.00 0 6300

Supplies (OUSD only, except for Sum  
Curriculum (OUSD only)
Field Trips
Computers (OUSD only)
Program Materials 
"Take off the Mask" Ashanti Branch 
For trainers for the students betwee               
District professional development on            
Total books and supplies

CONTRACTED SERVICES
Site Coordinator (list here if CBO sta                                
Family Liaison $20hr x 12hrs/wk x 34          
College & Career Readiness Coach (r                   
Credit Recovery Coach
Academic Mentor for 9th graders
Youth Internship Stipends
Academic Instructors
Enrichment Facilitators
Subcontractors (List specific agency    
Niroga Yoga 
Street Soccer 
Destiny Arts 
About Face Media 
Code Nation 
Student Summer program instructor                   
BACR Program Manager Professiona                

Staff time to participate in Continuo      
Total services

IN-KIND DIRECT SERVICES
BACR East Bay Director
BACR Support Staff
BACR Admin Support
Trainings - CPR, Classroom Managem     

Total value of in-kind direct services
LEAD AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE CO

Lead Agency admin (4% max of total  
SUBTOTALS

Subtotals DIRECT SERVICE
Subtotals Admin/Indirect

Total budgeted per column
Total BUDGETED 147,530.80 15600



TOTAL GRANT AWARD/ALLOCATIO   147,530.80 15,600.00

Required Signatures for Budget App
Principal:
Lead Agency:

BALANCE remaining to allocate 0.00 0.00



21-1138
6/23/2021 er





Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17

6/24/2021

6/24/2021

x

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72








	Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 Agreement with Bay Area Community Resources
	Street Academy Amended Budget.pdf
	Budget




